

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 10012

-	First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1.	Dist. B. ANKURA Sub-Divn SADAR PS CHHATNAYear 2023. FIR No 123/23Date. 14.10.2023
2.	(i) Act IPC Sections 285/286 188 (ii) Act 24/26 OF Sections T BENGAL (iii) Act FIRE SERVICE ACT 1950 AND 31 (A) OF AIR (Prevention & Control of Polluyland)
2	(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 660 Time 21.05 HRS
3.	
	(b) Occurrence of Offence : Day SATURDAY Date 14-10 - 2023 Time 17-35 HRS
	(c) Information Received Date 14.10.2023 Time 21.05 HRS
	G.D. No. At the Police Station:
	Type of information: Written / Oral WRITTEN.
5.	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX 27 KM SOUTH WEST SIDE
	(b) Address IN THE GODOWN OF ACCO. GOUTAM RAKSHIT AT
	HARIGRAM BARIAR PS - CHHATMA DIST-BANKURA.
	(c) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S.
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant:
	(a) Name PINTU PAL (ASI OF POLICE)
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name SAMIRAN PAL
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(d) Nationality INDIAN
	(e) Address AT KAMALPUR CAMP P.S CHHATNA DIST-BANKURA.
7.	Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with Full particulars. ACCD. GOUTAM RAKSHITS/O  (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  JAMINI RAKSHIT OF VILLAGE-
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  JAMINI RAKSHIT OF VILLAGE  JAMBEDIA PS CHHATNA
В.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant DIST BANKURA
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required):
	AND VARITIES OF FIRE CRACKERS APPROX VALUE RS.
	150,000 - CONELAKHS FIFTY THOUSAND)
10	Table of Day 18 and 18
	Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
11.	Inquest report / U.D.: Case No., if any:
12.	FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE ORIGINAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT OF THE COMPLAINANT WHICH IS TREATED AS FIR IS A TTACHED HEREWITH.  Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. 285/286/188 IPC AND
13.	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. 285/286/188 IPC AND
	24/26 OF WEST BENGAL FIRE SERVICE ACT 1950 AND 31/A) OF
	AIR (PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF POLLUTION ACT 1981.
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed ST SATYABAN MAHATO
	to take up the investigation
	transferred to P.S
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
	Inspector in charge
	Chhatna police station  DistBankura
4	51 Kapik (6. Sing Bleet 20_
•	
	Name: RASIK CHANDRA SING BHULYA.
	gnature / Thumb Impression Rank: ST 0'F POLICE
OT 1	the Complainant / Informant Number if any : CHHATNA P.S.  DIST- BANKURA
	TIS) - Brakven

14.10.2023.



To The Inspector-In-Charge,Chhatna PS, Dist – Bankura

Ref: Kamalpur Police Camp under Chhatna PS GDE No-255, Dt- 14.10.23.

Sub:-Complaint against keeping explosive likes fireworks under suspicious manner and circumstances.

Sir,

In producing herewith one (01) arrested accused person namely Goutam Rakshit (40 yrs) s/o Jamini Rakshit of Vill-Jambedia, PS- Chhatna, Dist- Bankura along with 1] Black Cat Chocalate Bomb 750 Packet X 10 pics =7500 pices, [2] Rajkumari Electric sparklamp Majabir factory ফুলছড়ি – 30 packet X 10 = 300 packeets (10 pes per box), [3] 1 k followers – 30 pes, [4] দুলালের চকলেট বোম – 15 packet X 10 = 150 pices, [5] 2 k sunlight thender power – 5 packets, [6] প্রবল চকলেট বোম – 90 packet X 10 = 900 pices, [7] Gold's Rales deluxe – 10 packet X 10 pices = 100 pices, [8] 5 k sunlight sparkers – 04 packet, [9] No -1 চকলেট বোম – 7 packet, [10] Red Cracking shot – 9 packet, [11] 25 shot Beast – 2 packet, [12] Barati Hangama – 1 Packet, [13] কালি ফটকা – 100 Packet, [14] গিটে বোম – 15 packet, [15] Rim Zim তুবড়ি – 250 Pices , [16] Dil Khush বোম – 2 Packet, [17] Nabarang ফুলবুড়ি – 5 Packet, [18] শীলের ইলেকট্রিক তুবড়ি – 5 packet, [19] Original colour Pop – 2 packet, [20] Tulsi তুবড়ি – 5 packet, [21] Tajmahal flower pots – 20 packet and [22] Kids Electric parkles – 70 packet X 10 = 700 packet, were seized after prepared proper seizure list, packed and labeled on the very spot.

I beg to report that today i.e 14.10.23 at around 17:05 hrs I received source information that one person is storing and selling Fire Crackers articles in his godown at Harigram bazaar under P.S-Chhatna, Bankura. Accordingly, I inform I/C Chhatna PS and as per his direction I along with C/2670 –Biman Bauri, C/1558-Susanta Tudu proceeded towards the spot to work out the information, vide Kamalpur Police Camp under Chhatna PS GDE No -255, Dt -14.10.23 and C.C No – 642/23, Dt – 14.10.23.

After reaching to the spot at 17:35 hrs, which mentioned by the source, one person noticed. Being identified by the source, the raid team try to cordon him. Before getting scent of police raid he was apprehended and checked his godown ". During search it found that 1] Black Cat Chocalate Bomb 750 Packet X 10 pics =7500 pices, [2] Rajkumari Electric sparklamp Majabir factory ফুলছড়ি – 30 packet X 10 = 300 packeets (10 pes per box), [3] 1 k followers – 30 pes, [4] দুলালের চকলেট বোম – 15 packet X 10 = 150 pices, [5] 2 k sunlight thender power – 5 packets, [6] প্রবল চকলেট বোম – 90 packet X 10 = 900 pices, [7] Gold's Rales deluxe – 10 packet X 10 pices = 100 pices, [8] 5 k sunlight sparkers – 04 packet, [9] No -1 চকলেট বোম – 7 packet, [10] Red Cracking shot – 9 packet, [11] 25 shot Beast – 2 packet, [12] Barati Hangama – 1 Packet, [13] কালি ফটকা – 100 Packet, [14] গিটে বোম – 15 packet, [15] Rim Zim তুরড়ি – 250 Pices , [16] Dil Khush বোম – 2 Packet, [17] Nabarang ফুলঝুড়ি – 5 Packet, [18] শীলের ইলেকট্রিক তুর্বড়ি – 5 packet, [19] Original colour Pop – 2 packet, [20] Tulsi তুর্বড়ি – 5 packet, [21] Tajmahal flower pots – 20 packet and [22] Kids Electric parkles – 70 packet X 10 = 700 packet, approximately value Rs. 1.5 Lakhs ( One lakh fifty thousand) which were possessed by him illegally and also selling the fire crackers in public vicinity in contravention of the recent order passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta Order described in WPA (P) 292 of 2021 with CAN 1A No: CAN 1 of 2022, Sabuj Mancha & Anr. Vs The State of West Bengal and others, without having any valid fire license. This substance in his possession in such manner is portray the negligent conduct with respect to explosive substance which may cause endanger to human life. This act of the apprehended person for posses and selling the fire crackers including sound fire crackers in lieu of money vividly violates the section 285/286/188 of IPC & 24 /26 of West Bengal Fire Service Act.1950 and 31(A) of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. Being asked he was not explained regarding valid license. During raid I asked local people to remain present and assist the raid but they refused to assist police and were not ready to put their sign on the seizure list. Finding no other alternative, I

bound to took police witness for the seizure. The police force accompanying me signed on seizure list and accused put his signature on the seizure list. Seizure was made in between 17.55 hrs to 19:45 hrs, The seized articles packed and labeled on the spot. After that I arrested the apprehended person, prepared arrest memo. As such, Goutam Rakshit (40 yrs) s/o Jamini Rakshit of Vill- Jambedia, PS- Chhatna, Dist- Bankura along with seized stored explosive like fire crackers under suspicious circumstances for selling in lieu of money. This means negligent conduct in respect to the fire or combustible matter. Therefore, he is liable to punish u/s- 285/286/188 of IPC & 24/26 of West Bengal Fire Service Act.1950 and 31(A) of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

In view of above circumstances, I pray that a specific case U/S - 285/286/188 of IPC & 24 /26 of West Bengal Fire Service Act.1950 and 31(A) of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 may kindly be started against the accused person namely Goutam Rakshit (40 yrs) s/o Jamini Rakshit of Vill- Jambedia, PS- Chhatna, Dist-Bankura and arrange for its investigation.

## Enclosed: -

- i) Original Arrest Memo
- ii) Original seizure List

Yours faithfully,

Received on 14.10.2023C4-21.05hrs

Ond Oforped Charton P.S. Canero. 123/23

Ond Oforped Charton P.S. Canero. 123/23

Ott. 14.10.2023C4S 285/286/1881PC AND

OLL. 14.10.2023C4S 285/286/1881PC AND

24/26 OF WEST BENGAL FIRE SERVICE ACT 1950

AND 31(A) OF AIR (PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF

POLLUTION ACT 1981).

ASI. PINTUPA (ASI Pintu Pal) Kamalpur Police Camp.

Kamalpur Police Camp. Chhatna PS, Bankura